Di Mare, M., & Ouellet-Plamondon, C. (2022). The effect of composition on the dielectric
properties of alkali activated materials: A next generation dielectric ceramic. Materials
Today Communications, 32, 104087. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.mtcomm.2022.104087
Title
The effect of composition on the dielectric properties of alkali activated materials: a next
generation dielectric ceramic
Authors
Michael Di Mare1 and Claudiane Ouellet-Plamondon1*

Sample ID Activator
anion
K / Al
ratio
Si / Al
ratio
Fly ash
(g)
Silica
fume (g)
Activator
(g)
Water
(g)
H-0.8-2.5 Hydroxide 0.8 2.5 100 7.8 18.6 17.6
H-1-2.5 Hydroxide 1.0 2.5 100 7.8 25.0 17.7
H-1.2-2.5 Hydroxide 1.2 2.5 100 7.8 29.3 17.8
H-1.4-2.5 Hydroxide 1.4 2.5 100 7.8 34.6 17.9
H-0.8-2.85 Hydroxide 0.8 2.85 100 15.8 18.6 18.9
H-1-2.85 Hydroxide 1.0 2.85 100 15.8 25.0 19.0
H-1.2-2.85 Hydroxide 1.2 2.85 100 15.8 29.3 19.0
H-1.4-2.85 Hydroxide 1.4 2.85 100 15.8 34.6 19.1
H-1-2.3 Hydroxide 1.0 2.3 100 3.6 25.0 17.0
H-1-2.7 Hydroxide 1.0 2.7 100 12.1 25.0 18.4
H-1-3 Hydroxide 1.0 3.0 100 20.5 25.0 19.7
H-1-3.2 Hydroxide 1.0 3.2 100 24.7 25.0 20.4
H-1.4-2.3 Hydroxide 1.4 2.3 100 3.6 34.6 17.2
H-1.4-2.7 Hydroxide 1.4 2.7 100 12.1 34.6 18.5
H-1.4-3 Hydroxide 1.4 3.0 100 20.5 34.6 19.9
C-0.8-2.5 Carbonate 0.8 2.5 100 7.8 18.9 24.1
C-1-2.85 Carbonate 1.0 2.85 100 15.8 27.0 25.6
C-1.2-2.85 Carbonate 1.2 2.85 100 15.8 31.6 26.4
C-1.4-2.85 Carbonate 1.4 2.85 100 15.8 37.7 27.5
C-1.6-2.85 Carbonate 1.6 3.0 100 15.8 43.2 28.5
C-1.8-2.85 Carbonate 1.8 3.0 100 15.8 49.0 29.5
C-2-2.85 Carbonate 2.0 3.0 100 15.8 56.5 30.9
C-1-2.3 Carbonate 1.0 2.3 100 3.6 27.0 23.4
C-1-2.5 Carbonate 1.0 2.5 100 7.8 27.0 24.2
C-1-2.7 Carbonate 1.0 2.7 100 12.1 27.0 24.9
C-1-3 Carbonate 1.0 3.0 100 20.5 27.0 26.4
C-1-3.2 Carbonate 1.0 3.2 100 24.7 27.0 27.2
C-1.4-2.3 Carbonate 1.4 2.3 100 3.6 37.7 25.3
C-1.4-2.5 Carbonate 1.4 2.5 100 7.8 37.7 26.1
C-1.4-2.7 Carbonate 1.4 2.7 100 12.1 37.7 26.8
C-1.4-3 Carbonate 1.4 3.0 100 20.5 37.7 28.3
C-1.4-3.2 Carbonate 1.4 3.2 100 24.7 37.7 29.1
The mixing of the AAM paste was conducted in a low shear mixer with a radial flow impeller.
The AAM were prepared with a one-part mixing methodology to enhance the scalability of the
process. The powders, fly ash, silica fume, and activator, were gently premixed by hand until a
homogenous powder was obtained which achieves the desired elemental ratio (K/Al/Si). Then,